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to the flubscrlbvr through comput«rte«d tntmietiv* Vole*
Respons* Sy»t«m.

(c) Som* complaints ware received regarding non-furniahing of reply to enqplfies regarding passenger resenratjon status.

(d) The reason for non-furnishing of reply by the system was due to some technical flaw In the newly Installed system which has since been rectified and all the enquiries are now being replied to properly.

iEngttth]
m

Pension Scheme in Kendrlya Vjdyalpyae

4037. DR. SUOHIR RAY ; Will the IMInlster of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVEL0PMEI4T be pleased to state :

(a) the details of cases of settlement of pension and other terminal benefits pending in Kendrlya VIdyalaya Sangathan as on date, category-wise and region-wise;

(b) whether the usual period spent by Kendrlya VIdyalayas In settlement of such cases is Inordinately long and leads to litigation; and

(c) M so, the steps taken or proposed to be taken by the Goverrtment in this regard?

THE D EPU TY MINISTER IN TH E  MINISTRY OF
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION AND DEPARTM ENT OF CULTURE)
(KUMARI SELJA) : (a) Kendrlya VIdyalaya Sangathan has furnished details of 51 cases pending as on date, which are given in the enclosed Statement.

(b) and (c). No, Sir. Kendrlya VMyalaya Sangathan follows Qovemment instructions regarding payment of penston In time. However delays .occur In certain caaes, due to Incomplete Information received from the pensioner like bank option, status report In family penston cases etc. Regular monitoring is done by the Kendrlya VIdyalaya Sangathan to ensure expeditious finallsatton of pension cases.

STATEMENT

P»ndlng Pens/on Cases
(R»gion-w lt» and Category-wise)

S.No. Name of the
Region

Category of employees
(droup)

•A- 'B* 'C  ‘D ’
Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1. Bombay • - 1 - 1

2. Hyderabad - - - 1 1

a. Delhi - - 2 1 3

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

4. Patna 2 1 6 • 9
5. Lucknow - 1 - 1 2
6. Madraa - -1 1
7. Bhopal - m 1 1
8. Cateutta 2 • 1 4
9. Jabalpur 1 m 1 2
10. Ahmedabad - m 1 1
II.Quwahati - 5 4 11
12. SItehar - 1 - 1
13. Jaipur 3 2 2 7
l4.Dehradun 1 1 2
15. Bhubaneshwar 1 1 - 1 3
16. Chandigarh - 2 2

•
51

[Tranalathn]

Foodgrains
4038. SHRI CHINMAYANAND SWAMI

DR. LAL BAHADUR RAWAL .

Will the Minister of AQRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Qovemment have assessed the requirement of foodgrains In the countiy for the year
1995-96;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the production target fixed for the current year and the targets fixed for Uttar Pradesh, Rajasthan and Punjab separately?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE (SHRI ARVIND NETAM) : (a) and (b).
The gross requirement of foodgrains during 1994 has been estimated at 175.11 million tonnes. Requirement of total foodgrains may be higher by 2 to 2.75% depending on the Increase in the per capita income, level of prices, etc. during 1995.

(c) The target of production of foodgrains In the country for the year 1995-96 has t>een envisaged at 192 million tonnes. The targets envisaged for Uttar Pradesh, Rajasthan and Punjab are 39.5 million tonnes,
10.2 million tonnes and 20.5 million tonnes respectively.

[EngHah]

Ocone Fund
4039. SHRI SHRAVAN KUMAR fVkTEL : Will the

Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FO RESTS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Montreal protocol for phasing out the Chloro Fluoro Carbons (CFCs) and Ozone Depleting


17t MAY 2, 1«SB Writttn A/ummn 172

Si^SeliiWWi (OOS), conumplatod ccitaln amount of objĵ NbiiMtofw to th« tntamatiomi Mon«t«ry Fund t/f th«
d«v«iop«d counlriM tor tho purpoM;

(b) If so, tiM lUputetion in th» Protocol In thte regard and tha fflaetianlam provldad for monitoring tha contrtbutlona; and

(c) the poaWon of thia Fund as on January 1,1995?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI KAMAL NATH):
(a) and (b). Tha Montraal Protocol under its article 10 has set up a Multilateral Fund (MLF) with contributions from the developed countries. The Fund meets all agreed Incremental costs of ODS phase out of developmg countries to enable their compliance with the schedule for phasing out ODS. The Meeting of the Parties decide the overall contributions (pledges) to be paid by the developed countries for three years at a time and also separately for each of tha three years. Tha Meeting of the Parties, its Executive Committee and United Nations Environment Programme, acting as treasurer of the Fund, monitor these contributions.

(c) Total pledged contributions for the years 1991-
95 were US $ 537 million out of which US $ 327 million were paid as on March 15, 1995 and US $ 210 million were outstanding of which an amount of US $ 140 million was outstanding for the calender year 1995.

Raihway line

4040 SHRI KODIKKUNNIL SURESH Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state .

(a) whether the Government proposes to conduct any survey work to the Extension of Kayamkulam Railway line upto Trivandrum via Kottar-Vakkara and extension of Kottayam-Punalur Sabari Railway line survey upto Trivandrum; *

(b) if so, the time by which the survey work is likely to be started and completed;

(c) whether the Government have given additional money for the aurvey extenston: and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI C.K. JAFFER
SHARIEF): (a) to (d). Survey for Kayankulam-Trivandrum new line via Kottarakara had been carried out in 1987 which revealed that the cost of this 128 kms. line would be Rs. 115.24 crs. with a return of 7.94% This project could not be taken up because of Its unremunera-ativeness and constraint of resources

Survey for extension of Kottayam-Punalur-Sabari railway line to Trivandrum at a cost of Rs 10 lakhs has been included in the Budget for 1995-96 and is being taken u»

•wwkrlt M  m  Eiaetlva 8ttb|cet

4041. SHRI ATAL BiHARI VAJPAYEE :
OR. USMINARAYAN PANDEYA :

Will tha Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be piaaaad to atata ;

(a) whether Government have taken any ataps for the Inclusion of Sanakitt aa an elactlva aubjact in the syllabus of Navodaya Vldyalayaa in tha waka of Supreme Court judgement;

(b) If 80, the detalla thereof and the conaequent arrangementa made for the teaching of Sanakrtt in these Vldyalayaa;

(c) whether the Government wouM, keeping In view the perspective of this judgement and tha importance of sanskrit in our national athoa Incluaton of Sanakrtt In the syllabe of the education boaida of vartoua atatea;
and

(d) If so, the time frame therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MINISTRY OF
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION AND DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE)
(KUMARI SELJA) ; (a) and (b). Tha Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme follows the Three Language Formula which is linked with Its migration policy In Hindi speaking States, apart from Hindi and Engllah, all the students study a regional language of the State where they have to proceed on migration and In non-Hindi speaking States all the children study their regional language, English and Hindi to facilitate their migration to Hindi speaking States. Sanskrit Is not being taught as one of the subjects in the Navodaya Vldyalayaa.

(c) and (d). The Education boards of various States are under the purview of the State Government and the syllabi of their boards are decUed by the boards/State Governments concerned.

Thekicady Tiger Raearve

4042. SHRI V.S. VIJAYARAGHAVAN : Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state ;

(a) whether the Government have cleared the Thekkady Tiger Reserve in Kerala;

(b ̂ If so, the detalla thereof; and

(c) It not the reason therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI KAMAL NATH);
(a) and (b) The Tiger Reserve at Thekkady in Kerala is known as Periyar Tiger Reserve and waa brought under Project Tiger during the financial year 1978-79.

(c) Does not arlae.

